GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. t1151

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13™ FEBRUARY, 2019/ MAGHA 24, 1940 (SAKA)
MEETINGS OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGE

+1151. DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state the details of the
meetings of official language, Hindi held under chairmanship of Secretary
of the secretariat and the Minister during the last four years, Ministry-wise
along with reasons for irregular meetings therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

There are no Meetings of the Official Language Hindi held under the
chairmanship of the Secretary of the Secretariat. However the meetings of

Hindi Advisory Commiittees are held in every Ministry/Department under the

Chairmanship of Hon’ble Ministers of the respective Ministry/Department.

Hindi Advisory Committees have been set up in various Ministries/
Departments to advise on proper implementation of Official Language
Policy of the Government of India. These Committees are chaired by the
concerned Ministers and these are constituted in accordance with the
guidelines formulated on the recommendations of the Central Hindi
Committee which is chaired by the Prime Minister. There are 55 Hindi
Advisory Committees constituted in Central Government Ministries/

Departments. The tenure of Hindi Advisory Committee is 3 years. The
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members of Hindi Advisory Committee includes-

e Members of Lok Sabha- 2

e Members of Rajya sabha - 2

e Members of Parliament nominated by the Committee of
Parliament on Official Language - 2

e Representative of the Kendirya Sachivalaya Hindi Parishad -1

¢ Representative of an all-india voluntary Hindi organization
engaged in publicizing Hindi - 1

e Scholars of Hindi and official language to be nominated by
concerned Department - 4

e To be nominated by the Ministry of Home Affairs - 3

The year-wise and the date-wise details of the meetings of Hindi
Advisory Committees held during the period 2015-2019 is at Annexure-‘A’
which has been compiled from the Online Quarterly reports submitted by

various Ministries/Departments.

The Department of Official Language sends directives regarding
reconstitution and regular meetings of Hindi Advisory Committee from time
to time. It is obligatory on the part of respective Ministries/Departments to
hold the meetings of Hindi Advisory Committee as per the Official

Language directives.
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Year-wise Details of Meeting of Hindi Salahkar Samiti

Name of
»- Ministry/Department Year 2015-16 Year 2016-17 Year 2017-18 Year 2018-19 Total
No. Date No. Date No. Date No. Date
1 | Ministry of Agriculture | 0 z 1 | 17.01.2017 | © 3 0 . 1
Joint Committee of
Department of
2 | Disinvestment and
Office of the Registrar
General of India 0 - 1 16.11.2016 1 27.12:2017 0 - 2
3 Ministry of Rural
Development 0 - - 1 04.09.2017 0 - 1
4 | Ministry of Aviation 1 16.10.2015 09.02.2017 1 15.01.2018 1 17.01.2019 4
5 | Ministry of Tourism 1 16.09.2015 15.04.2016 11.07.2017 0 - 3
Joint Committee of
6 Department of Space
and Department of 07.05.2018,
Nuclear Energy 1 | 26.10.2015 1 15.11.2016 1 26.09.2017 2 | 21.12.2018 5
7 | Ministry of Coal 30:08.2017,
0 - 0 - 2 26.03.2018 1 02.01.2019 3
3 Department of .
Commerce 0 - 0 - 0 e 4 | 09.01.2019 1
9 | Department of Post
0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0
10 | Department of Telecom | 0 - 1 | 27.08.2016 | 0 - 1 | 29.05.2018 2
1 Department of Defence
Production 1 | 17.02.2016 | 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
12 | Department of Defence 0 - 1 | 07.05.2016 i 27.07.2017 0 - 2
13 Ministry of Environment
& Forest 0 - 0 - 1 | 08.03.2017 | © - 1
14 Ministry of External
Affairs 0 - i 24.03.2017 0 - 0 - 1
Joint Committee of
Department of
15 | Economic Affairs and
Department of Financial
Services 0 - - 22.08.2016 | 1 27122017 0 2
Joint Committee of
16 Ministry of Health &
Family Welfare and
Ministry of Ayush 0 - 0 - 0 - 1 | 22.06.2018 1
17 | Ministry of Home Affairs | 0 < 0 : 1 02.06.2017 0 - 1
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Year-wise Details of Meeting of Hindi Salahkar Samiti

Name of

. Ministry/Department Year 2015-16 Year 2016-17 Year 2017-18 Year 2018-19 Total
No. Date No. Date No. -Date No. Date

1g | Department of 08.06.2015,

Consumer Affairs 2 | 12.02.2016 | 1 | 03.10.2016 | O - 0 - 3

Ministry of :
19 | Development of North

East Region i & 08.10.2015 1 24.01.2017 0 - 0 - 2
20 | Ministry of Culture 0 - - 3 21.09.2017 1 | 13.07.2018 2

Department of
21 | Industrial Policy and 24.06.2016,

Promotion 1 21.05.2015 2 20.02.2017 0 - 0 - 3

Ministry of Heavy
22 | Industries & Public

Enterprises 1 10.01.2016 3 29.12.2016 i 09.11.2017 1 18.05.2018 4
23 Ministry of Information

& Broadcasting 1 | 10.11.2015 | 1 | 14.06.2016 | 0 - 1 | 20.04.2018 3
24 Ministry of Labor &

Employment 0 & 0 s 0 = 0 “ 0
25 Ministry of Law & :

Justice 1 07.07.2015 0 - 0 -y 0 - 5 )
26 | Ministry of Mines 10700,

0 - 1 05.10.2016 2 15:11.2017 i 19.06.2018 4

27 Ministry of New &

Renewable Energy 0 - 0 - 1 | 01.11.2017 | 1 | 21.08.2018 2
»g | Ministry of 24.07.2015, 17.05.2017,

Parliamentary Affairs 2 |30.03.2016 | © . 2 | 06.12.2017 | O - 4

Ministry of Personnel,
29 | Public Grievances and 08.05.2017,

Pensions 0 - 1 08.06.2016 2 16.02.2018 0 - 3
30 Ministry of Petroleum & 22.04.2017,

Natural Gas 1 | 08.02.2016 | O - 2 21.12.2017 0 - 3
31 | NITI Aayog 14.05.2015,

2 20.01.2016 23.11.2016 0 - 0 - 3

32 | Ministry of Power 0 - 18.01.2017 1 31.08.2017 2 11.04.2018 3
33 | Ministry of Railways 1 | 08.12.2015 | 1 - 1 | 30.05.2017 | © - 3

Joint Committee of

Ministry of Science &
34 | Technology and

Ministry of Earth

Sciences 0 - 1 18.02.2017 0 - 1 | 22.06.2018 2
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Year-wise Details of Meeting of Hindi Salahkar Samiti

Name of
Ministry/Department

Year 2015-16

Year 2016-17

Year 2017-18

Year 2018-19

Total

No.

Date

No.

Date

No.

Date

No.

Date

35

Ministry of Steel

0

1

19.11.2016

11.09.2017

2

05.07.2018,
21.01:2049

36

Ministry of Shipping

1

06.01.2016

1

08.03.2017

0

37

Ministry of Textiles

10.06.2015,
17.11.2015

29.06.2016,
27.12.2016

16.06.2017

20.04.2018

38

Ministry of Panchayati
Raj

22.08.2016

39

Ministry of Water
Resources, River
Development and Ganga
Rejuvination

19.07.2016,
19.10.2016

07.10.2017

08.06.2018

40

Joint Committee of
Department of Social
Justice and
Empowerment and
Department of
Empowerment of
Persons with Disabilities

18.11.2015

30.09.2016

~ 16.01.2018

41

Ministry of Electronics
and Information
Technology

21.10.2016 |

42

Joint Committee of
Department of
Fertilizers,Department
of Chemicals and
Petrochemicals and
Department of
Pharmaceuticals

01.07.2017

16.07.2018

43

Ministry of Micro, Small
& Medium Enterprises

10.11.2017

01.06.2018

Ministry of Women &
Child Development

29.06.2015

02.05.2016

22.06.2017

45

Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways

08.03.2017

46

Ministry of Minority
Affairs




I

Year-wise Details of Meeting of Hindi Salahkar Samiti
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: Name of
* Ministry/Department Year 2015-16 Year 2016-17 Year 2017-18 Year 2018-19 Total
No. Date No. Date No. Date No. Date

Ministry of Statistics
47 | and Programme

Implementation 1 | 25.08.2015 | 1 | 09.08.2016 | 0 - 0 - 2
4g | Ministry of Housing and 21.04.2016, 18.04.2017,

Urban Affairs 1 -1-13.072.2015 |+ 2" |*18:10:2016- | 2 16.01.2018 0 - 5
49 Ministry of Corporate

Affairs 1 30.09.2015 0 - 0 - 0 - 1
50 Ministry of Youth Affairs

& Sports 1 24.09.2015 1 11.11.2016 0 = 0 S 2
51 Department of Higher

Education 1 | 1410.2015 | ©0 - 1 22.05.2017 1 | 14.05.2018 3
52 Ministry of Food 31.05.2017,

Processing Industries 0 - 0 | 24.06.2016 | 2 | 13.10.2017 | O - 2
53 Ministry of Drinking

Water and Sanitation 0 ™ 0 % 0 = 0 - 0
54 | Ministry of Tribal Affairs 0 - 1 28.07.2016 1 21.09.2017 0 - 2
55 | Rajya Sabha Secretariat g 03.04.2018,

0 - 0 - 0 - 2551527.12:2018 2
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#. |  FAEQ/IATT FT AH ¥ 2015-16 a¥ 2016-17 ¥ 2017-18 a¥ 2018-19 Fel
£} afr £} fafr £ ) fafr T fafr
1 | 3ft s 0 2 1| 17.01.2017 |0 i 0 3 1
2 | goreg, =99 we Ry | 0 g 1| 16112016 |1 27.12.2017 0 : 2
fJamerT qur #Rd & ‘
fEes  Td FgreEr
gferes FEem #r
wgE wff
3 | grefior e FHae 0 4 0 y 1| 04.09.2017 0 % 1
4 | AR AT JIET 1| 16102015 | 1| 09.022017 | 1 15.01.2018 1| 17.01.2019 4
5 | qdes FIET 1| 16092015 | 1| 15.04.2016 |1 11.07.2017 0 p 3
6 | siaRer fasmer vd W | 1| 26102015 | 1| 15112016 | 1| 26.09.2017 2 | 07.05.2018, 5
o R & e 21.12.2018
afafa
7 | PrIer HEET 0 3 0 : 2 | 30.082017, | 1| 02.01.2019 3
26.03.2018
8 | arfotey faetmer 0 § 0 i 0 : 1| 09.01.2019 1
9 | g o 0 : 0 5 0 : 0 % 0
10 | gzear faemr 0 ! 1| 27082016 |0 : 1| 29.05.2018 2
11 L SUTEeT-Ud q{\ﬁ 1 17.02.2016 0 - 0 - 0 : 1
ICEIC]
12 | qeTr #arerT @ @Eer | 0 2 1| 07052016 |1 27.07.2017 0 & 2
13 | qofawor U9 aF Faeg | O 5 0 - 1 08.03.2017 0 5 1
14 | fyeer #ameT 0 % 1| 24032017 |0 : 0 z 1
15 | nfe 7 @HET ud | O ¢ 1| 22082016 |1 27.12.2017 0 2
o qard fsmer
16 | mgreer 3k gREw | O . 0 : 0 = 1| 22.06.2018 1
FAUT  FHAGI  JAT
sy s AT
afafa
17 | a1 sarer 0 . 0 : 1| 02062017 | O . 1
18 | 3qsiaar A fasmeT 2 | 08.06.2015 | 1 | 03.10.2016 | O . 0 2 3
12.02.2016
19 3w qd &g faew | 1| 08102015 |1 24.01.2017 | O : 0 : 2
EEICD)
20 | FEpfa HATET 0 - 0 . 1 21.09.2017 1| 13.07.2018 2
z
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F. | FAATTG/AATT FT AH a¥ 2015-16 ay 2016-17 a¥ 2017-18 a¥ 2018-19 Tl
£} afr £33 afr £} GIES " afr
21 | e ofa s | 1| 21.05.2015 | 2 | 24.06.2016, | O 3 0 - 3
; .02.2017
Haeer fasmer 255340
22 | s/t 3ea@er 3t @ | 1| 10012016 | 1| 29.12.2016 | 1 09.11.2017 1 | 18.05.2018 4
3egH fasmeT Hared
23 | gae 3R FEROT FAEE | 1| 10112015 | 1| 1406.206 | O L 1| 20.04.2018 3
24 | oy 3R AR HAwerm | O A 0 s 0 : 0 2 0
25 | @AY 3N = JEe 1 07.07.2015 0 - 0 - 0 2 1
26 | @ HATET 0 2 1| 05102016 | 2 11.07.2017, 1| 19.06.2018 a4
15.11.2017
27 | qdg 3k FdeoohT | 0 “ 0 4 1 01.11.2017 1| 21.08.2018 2
FolT HATT
28 | dudT F H#AeT 2 | 24.07.2015, |0 3 2 17.05.2017, 0 : 4
30.03.2016 06.12.2017
29 | i, ot Rieaa g | 0 s 1| 08.06.2016 |2 08.05.2017, 0 g 3
g 16.02.2018
30 i > .
Yafemd 3R wefow | 1| 08022016 | O 2 22.04.2017, 0 3
P 21.12.2017
31 | Y T 2 | 14052015 | 1| 23112016 | O . 0 - 3
20.01.2016
32 | fyegq HaroT 0 = 1| —18:01:2017 |1 31.08.2017 1| 11.04.2018
L)
33 | Yo FITIT 11 ps1la0is |1 2 ¥ 30.05.2017 0 -
34 | e 3 sleaf@dr | o = 11808201710 . 1| 22.06.2018
HAerg AT gy faaer
AT HEgFd AR
35 | gyqrg A 0 s ++ 16443086~ -1 11.09.2017 2 | 05.07.2018, 4
21.01.2019
36 | Qg gRagsa FAET 1 06.01.2016 1 08.03.2017 0 - 0 ”
37 | g7 HAeT 2 | 10062015, | 2| 20087016, | 1 16.06.2017 1| 20.04.2018 6
17.11.2015 27.12.2016
38 | ggIdY ST FHIATOT 0 - 1 22.08.2016 0 = 0 % 1
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HATA/FANTT FT ATH

a¥ 2015-16

a¥ 2016-17

a¥ 2017-18

a¥ 2018-19

fafr

) fafx

fofr

fafr

39

ST T, Fér faer 3R

19.07.2016,
19.10.2016

07.10.2017

08.06.2018

40

FASs &g 3R
sfeefar [{emr gur

ved S FR R A

Hgad afafa

18.11.2015

30.09.2016

. 16.01.2018

41

ECETUCE B o
steafarhr fasmr

21.10.2016

42

3 fa9meT, e e ger
WA @umEr gur 3ithwer
ﬁmﬁ#gaﬁaﬁﬁ

01.07.2017

16.07.2018

43

qeA, ag R AeIH7 3577

10.11.2017

01.06.2018

44

Ager Uvd T e

29.06.2015

02.05.2016

22.06.2017

45

s uRarea 3R Io#AmET

08.03.2017

46

FeUHETS FIT AATT

47

mifeadr AR FEFEH
FRTITA AFTT

25.08.2015

09.08.2016

48

I REw FEaem R
Al I ITHET AT

13.07.2015

21.04.2016,
18.10.2016

18.04.2017,
16.01.2018

49

Fule FF FIET

30.09.2015

50

Iar FRHEA IR A

2

24.09.2015

11.11.2016

51

3TaR Rer Qe aeg
TS S #AFOT

14.10.2015

22.05.2017

14.05.2018

52

e GEERUT 3T

24.06.2016

31.05.2017,
13.10.2017

53

o AR TETEar #AeT
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sobpe
#. | AT F anv a¥ 2015-16 a¥ 2016-17 a¥ 2017-18 a¥ 2018-19 F
" afr £ afr £} fafr afr
54 | seraTdT F1F FATeT 0 : 1 28.07.2016 1 21.09.2017 . 2
55 | usr @ wREeT 0 < 0 i 0 x 03.04.2018, 2
27.12.2018




